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The directors present their report and the unaudited financial statements of the society for the year ended
30 September 2025.

Principal activities

The principal activity of the society during the year was installing and operating community EV chargepoints.

Directors

The directors who served the society during the year were as follows:

D Heery 
W Maden
A Wakefield
S Agar
R Grant
C Scott

This report was approved by the board of directors on 24th March 2026 and signed on behalf of the board by:

D Heery W Maden A Chapman
Member Member Secretary

Registered office:  
35 The Firs
Alston 
Cumbria
CA9 3RW

Charge my Street Limited
Report of the directors

Year ended 30 September 2025
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Jennifer Victoria Beckett F.C.C.A.
Taylor Robertson & Willett Ltd
Accountants

95 King Street
Lancaster
LA1 1RH

Date : 20th March 2026

Charge my Street Limited
Accountant's Report to the Board of Directors on the

Preparation of the Unaudited Statutory Financial Statements
Year ended 30 September 2025

In order to assist you to fulfil your duties under the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014, we 
have prepared for your approval the financial statements of Charge my Street Limited for the year ended 30 
September 2025, which comprise the statement of comprehensive income, statement of financial position, 
statement of changes in equity and the related notes from the society's accounting records and from 
information and explanations you have given us. 

This report is made solely to the board of directors of Charge my Street Limited, as a body. 

Our work has been undertaken solely to prepare for your approval the financial statements of Charge my 
Street Limited and state those matters that we have agreed to state to you, as a body, in this report. To the 
fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than Charge my 
Street Limited and its board of directors, as a body, for our work or for this report. 

It is your duty to ensure that the society has kept adequate accounting records and to prepare statutory 
financial statements that give a true and fair view. You consider that the society is exempt from the statutory 
audit requirement for the year. 

We have not been instructed to carry out an audit or a review of the financial statements of Charge my Street 
Limited. For this reason, we have not verified the accuracy or completeness of the accounting records or 
information and explanations you have given to us and we do not, therefore, express any opinion on the 
statutory financial statements. 
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2025 2024
Notes £ £

Turnover 249,844 226,140

Cost of Sales 227,841 189,124

Gross Profit 22,003 37,016

Administrative expenses 298,368 215,227
Other operating income 249,009 185,379

Operating Profit (27,356) 7,168

Other interest receivable and similar income 2,781 3,125

(24,575) 10,293

Other interest payable and similar expenses 15,337 16,622       

(Loss)/Profit before taxation 5 (39,912) (6,329)

Tax on loss -            -              

(Loss)/Profit for the financial year and total comprehensive income (39,912) (6,329)

The society has no other recognised items of income and expenses other than the results for the year as set 
out above.

Charge my Street Limited
Statement of Comprehensive Income

Year ended 30 September 2025

The notes on pages 7 to 10 form part of these financial statements
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Notes £ £ £ £
Fixed Assets
Tangible assets 6 376,706        471,217        

Current Assets
Debtors 7 19,921    50,258          
Cash at bank and in hand 89,973    45,829          

109,894  96,087          

Creditors
Amounts falling due within one year 8 189,208  250,027        

Net current assets (79,314) 153,940-        

Total assets less current liabilities 297,392        317,277        

Creditors
Amounts falling due after more than one year 9 50,277          58,656          

Net assets 247,115        258,621        

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 232,673        204,267        
Profit and loss account 14,442          54,354          

Members funds 247,115        258,621        

continued…

The notes on pages 7 to 11 form part of these financial statements

Charge my Street Limited
Statement of Financial Position
Year ended 30 September 2025

20242025

The society is satisfied that it is entitled to exemption from the requirement to obtain an audit under section 84 of the Co-
operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014. 

The members have not required the society to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year in question in 
accordance with the Act. 

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:  

• ensuring that the society keeps proper accounting records which comply with section 75 of the Co-operative and 
Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 (the Act); 

• establishing and maintaining a satisfactory system of its books of accounts, its cash holdings and all its receipts and 
remittances in order to comply with section 75 of the Act; and 

• preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the society as at the end of the 
financial year and of its income and expenditure for the year in accordance with the requirements of section 80, and 
which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Act relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the 
society. 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Section 1A of FRS 102, 'The Financial Reporting Standard 
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland'. 
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These financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 
24th March 2026, and are signed on their behalf by:

D Heery W Maden
Member Member

A Wakefield S Agar
Member Member

Registration number: RS007704

Charge my Street Limited
Statement of Financial Position (continued)

Year ended 30 September 2025

The notes on pages 7 to 10 form part of these financial statements
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Called up Profit
share and loss

capital account Total
£ £ £

At 1 October 2023 208,597 60,683 269,280

Profit for the year (6,329) (6,329)

Total comprehensive income for the year -                 (6,329) (6,329)

Refund of share capital (23,402) (23,402)
Issue of shares 19,072 19,072

At 30 September 2024 204,267 54,354 258,621

Loss for the year (39,912) (39,912)

Total comprehensive income for the year -                 (39,912) (39,912)

Refund of share capital (11,151) (11,151)
Issue of shares 39,557 39,557

Total investments by and distributions to owners 28,406 -              28,406

At 30 September 2025 232,673 14,442 247,116

Charge my Street Limited
Statement of Changes in Equity
Year ended 30 September 2025

The notes on pages 7 to 10 form part of these financial statements
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Charge my Street Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

Year ended 30 September 2025

General information 

The society is registered under the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014. The              
address of the registered office is 35 The Firs, Alston, Cumbria, CA9 3 RW. 

Statement of compliance 

These financial statements have been prepared in compliance with Section 1A of FRS 102, 'The Financial 
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland'. 

Accounting policies 

Basis of preparation 

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of 
certain financial assets and liabilities and investment properties measured at fair value through profit or 
loss. The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the entity. 

Revenue recognition 

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and represents amounts 
receivable for goods supplied and services rendered, stated net of discounts and of Value Added Tax. 

Income tax 

The taxation expense represents the aggregate amount of current and deferred tax recognised in the 
reporting period. Tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised 
in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, tax is recognised in other comprehensive 
income or directly in equity, respectively. Current tax is recognised on taxable profit for the current and 
past periods. Current tax is measured at the amounts of tax expected to pay or recover using the tax rates 
and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Deferred tax is 
recognised in respect of all timing differences at the reporting date. Unrelieved tax losses and other 
deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the 
reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits. Deferred tax is measured using the tax 
rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date that are expected to 
apply to the reversal of the timing difference. 

Tangible assets 

Tangible assets are initially recorded at cost, and subsequently stated at cost less any accumulated 
depreciation and impairment losses. Any tangible assets carried at revalued amounts are recorded at the 
fair value at the date of revaluation less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent 
accumulated impairment losses. 

1.

2.

3.
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Charge my Street Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended 30 September 2025

Accounting policies (continued)

Depreciation 

Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cost or valuation of an asset, less its residual value, over the 
useful economic life of that asset as follows: 

Plant and machinery - straight line over 7 years
Underground equipment - straight line over 20 years
Computer equipment - straight line over 3 years

Impairment of fixed assets 

A review for indicators of impairment is carried out at each reporting date, with the recoverable amount being 
estimated where such indicators exist. Where the carrying value exceeds the recoverable amount, the asset is 
impaired accordingly. Prior impairments are also reviewed for possible reversal at each reporting date. 

For the purposes of impairment testing, when it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an 
individual asset, an estimate is made of the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset 
belongs. The cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable group of assets that includes the asset and 
generates cash inflows that largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. 

For impairment testing of goodwill, the goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition 
date, allocated to each of the cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the 
combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the society are assigned to those units. 

Government grants 

Government grants are recognised at the fair value of the asset received or receivable. Grants are not 
recognised until there is reasonable assurance that the society will comply with the conditions attaching to 
them and the grants will be received. 

Government grants are recognised using the accrual model and the performance model. 

Under the accrual model, government grants relating to revenue are recognised on a systematic basis over the 
periods in which the society recognises the related costs for which the grant is intended to compensate. Grants 
that are receivable as compensation for expenses or losses already incurred or for the purpose of giving 
immediate financial support to the entity with no future related costs are recognised in income in the period in 
which it becomes receivable. 

Grants relating to assets are recognised in income on a systematic basis over the expected useful life of the 
asset. Where part of a grant relating to an asset is deferred, it is recognised as deferred income and not 
deducted from the carrying amount of the asset.

3.
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2025 2024
£ £

Depreciation of tangible assets 101,994     28,633       

Charge my Street Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended 30 September 2025

Accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments 

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual 
arrangements entered into. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets 
of the entity after deducting all of its financial liabilities. 

Defined contribution plans 

Contributions to defined contribution plans are recognised as an expense in the period in which the related 
service is provided. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that the prepayment will lead 
to a reduction in future payments or a cash refund. 

When contributions are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months of the end of the reporting date in 
which the employees render the related service, the liability is measured on a discounted present value basis. 
The unwinding of the discount is recognised as a finance cost in profit or loss in the period in which it arises. 

Employee numbers 
The average number of persons employed by the society during the year amounted to 3 (2022: 3). 

Profit before taxation 

Profit before taxation is stated after charging:

3.

4.

5.
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6. Tangible assets Plant and Underground Computer Total
machinery equipment equipment

£ £ £ £
Cost
At 1 October 2024 315,924        249,038              569                565,531        
Additions 52,396           4,895                   -                 57,291          
Disposals (127,927) -                       -                 (127,927)

At 30 September 2025 240,393        253,933              569                494,895        

Depreciation
At 1 October 2024 64,953           28,982                 379                94,314          
Charge for the year 37,779           12,760                 190                50,729          
Accelerated depreciation 9,523             41,742                 -                 51,265          
Disposals (78,119) -                       -                 (78,119)

At 30 September 2025 34,136           83,485                 569                118,189        

Net book value
At 30 September 2025 206,257        170,448              -                 376,706        

At 30 September 2024 250,971        220,056               190                471,217        

7. Debtors
2025 2024

£ £
Trade debtors 13,719          35,214          
Other debtors 6,202            15,044          

19,921          50,258          

8. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
2025 2024

£ £
Trade creditors 61,758          94,871          
Social security and other taxes 8,306            2,454            
Pension creditor 414                863                
Other creditors 31,724          31,033          
Deferred grant income 87,006          120,806        

189,208        250,027        

9. Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year
2025 2024

£ £
Corporation tax -                 -                 
Deferred grant income 50,277          58,656          

50,277          58,656          

Charge my Street Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended 30 September 2025
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Charge my Street Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended 30 September 2025

Post Balance Sheet events

The recent VAT Tribunal found that supplies of electricity for EV charging of less than 1,000 kWh per month at a 
single location can qualify for the reduced 5% domestic VAT rate, rather than the standard 20% rate typically 
applied to public charging.

The case, brought forward with Charge My Street at its centre, challenged the long-standing interpretation of 
how VAT rules apply to on-street and public EV charging. While the decision represents a significant and positive 
clarification, it is not yet final, as HMRC retains the right to appeal, and no immediate changes to VAT treatment 
or billing practices have been implemented pending further guidance or the outcome of any appeal.

If the decision is upheld or no appeal is made, it is expected that Charge My Street would be entitled to a 
material VAT reclaim relating to historic charging activity; however, any financial benefit and how it is applied will 
be determined by the organisation, noting that pricing to customers has always been set on a per-kWh basis 
inclusive of VAT.

10.
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Charge my Street Limited
Management Information

Year ended 30 September 2025

The following pages do not form part of the financial statements.
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2025 2024
£ £

Turnover 249,844 226,140

Cost of Sales
Purchases 227,841 189,124

Gross Profit 22,003 37,016

Overheads
Administrative expenses 298,368 215,227

Loss on society trading (276,365) (178,211)

Grant income -           22,057
Government grants released to profit and loss 249,009 163,322

249,009 185,379

Operating Profit (27,356) 7,168

Other interest receivable and similar income 2,781 3,125

(24,575) 10,293

Other interest payable and similar expenses
Members interest 9,337 10,622        
Vehicle leasing 6,000 6,000          

15,337 16,622

(Loss)/Profit before taxation (39,912) (6,329)

Charge my Street Limited
Detailed Income Statement

Year ended 30 September 2025
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2025 2024
£ £

Administrative expenses
Other office costs 737             1,045          
Wages 64,648        62,788        
Staff pensions 1,939          1,760          
Administrative costs 27,531        58,552        
Telephone 1,451          734             
Printing, postage and stationery -              38               
Advertising 25               800             
Travel and subsistence 1,313          1,746          
Insurance 5,424          6,886          
Repairs and renewals 9,557          15,941        
IT Sofware and consumables 12,864        14,368        
Sundry expenses 2,649          2,240          
Accountancy and bookkeeping 11,100        12,388        
Donations 600             650             
Bank charges 6,727          6,658          
Depreciation of tangible assets 50,729        28,633        

Extraordinary expenses
Accelerated depreciation due to change in depreciation policy 51,265        -              
Loss on obsolete Gen 1 EO chargers 49,808        -              

298,368     215,227     

Other interest receivable and similar income
Interest on cash and cash equivalents 2,781          3,125          

Charge my Street Limited
Notes to the Detailed Income Statement

Year ended 30 September 2025
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